TREX700E
INSTRUGTION MANUAL

asuper Gombo AL.GN

EMAREZT

KXO018E06T

Iﬁrjljnonucnnu
15

SAFETY NOTES
TEIEER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Bfiakim

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
(2L

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTRIZ =R E

ASSEMBLY SECTION
B335

20

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
HRAmEEEER

21

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
EhZETEE

22

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
MRRIEAEEAMBECEZE

22

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
L EE R

23

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRREELERT

24

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
[GRE8%a FEFHE

24

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEAT ERER R P ITEA5EE

25

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
i FRIEREEABPIER E

26

6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
GASMETBECE AR

2]

RCM-BL700MX 470KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REBMHBESER

27~30

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RATENETARESAERTE

=S80

Performance Redefined

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700E F3C is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 700E F3C

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
FEETEREDHERHRAINER  EXFE - EABRHRIAVNESSH
M2 EENANFBRETEEE  UERITEINC2BNBEPHSINET - £/
IBIRIEZ R » EBUFRARBE > HE—TCENRBFREELDNEL - B
MEZEREEARBE  LUERBESE -



1.INTRODUCTION &5 ALIGN

(/4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700E F3C Helicopter is designhed as an easyto use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sureto retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 700EF3C is anew productdeveloped by ALIGN. Itprovides flying stabilityfor beginners, full aerobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BHIEEBONER  RIBLSZOEHER T-REXTIIEFICERH - FTEHFMOREETEFRHECEBETHELRRFECERH [
R T2ENFRFEFAHES  FRHRETHELREENSZE -

T-REX7OOEFIC EBGHETRBNMER  ARMEFRAROEEENYZE A2 ERMENRITEGSE - T-REXTI0EFIC &2 {RE {2
= .

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS iE5i{t&kilE

WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
g2 & ERABDESLRITRE  MERBRUESHKHMESENRERS -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
E K ERAESLERIFRDE - MERBRITESHER -

FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
# Ir HEEURLNERT - BDEEBRIF -

IMPORTANTNOTES =Z&85

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700E F3C are not toys. R/C heli i i cts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use o i inj
Please read this manual carefully before using and make s
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN

ersonal safety and the safety

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for
with experience flying remote control helicopte
any control overits operation or usage.

. Intended for use only by adults
ale of this product we cannot maintain

T-REXTO0EF3C BFFER#M I IEL
BET @ (EH ZEIAE B L 8 A3

IAHA G LB EAFENTAGEIESSHRERS

I8 LOERERMDEE ANERRSNEELEMBECRABITOEL  FERREIRGTR
Eg%%ggﬁg ERITBRG - MERZSBEETRIFHAH - ERELRFATBFE(T

We recommen e of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocal e roperly assemble, setup, and fly your model for thefirst time. The Helicopter
requires a cert perate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of
accidents or i
contact our di ree technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
during operati tenance.

EAHmERE TRIMEAERECER  WIEKEFHE  SSRASTBREHER  TUEABRMSHERAENTRE » MHELRRR
BT NERFaNES @ BT EAHRTFEERE - FRadzao0 ddNEFGREHRINES - BFRETREBRE -

2.SAFETY NOTES =zseixmsE AULIGN

(/4

&C&UT;N

Flyonlyinsafeareas, awayfromother people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, andradio interference. Pilots areresponsiblefor theiractions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraftmodels.

EERELUNE  EFfESCEME®  ROGBLUERAL - AREEFAEYRAFEE  EFZ2HRBEARE  LREZLHARE - EBUES
HROEEEBESATRENDEN  SROSFBLIBROEZE IR SHEEAEMSHREUENAZELL -




" LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION EgtIEm) e A 2%

o=

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your o
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid ~—F
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, —=<
wind, snow or darkness.

EFBRIGES —ENRE - HHNBEZTECIIL B EELENNESR

 EBET
Sk B & g&#wn%mmn DBTEEREEEA -Gt BZ) - SRBE - BA
wE, B RN AR B S ORI AE ENEE - DAREE > B BEEDES L EER

ﬁ%ﬂﬁimgufj?ﬁ%%ﬁ%%ﬁ EEMITHRBRPTSEEIBIR BT X iEa) FE -
BPOETW  IESFBRXRETRIE LBERASRBENZE -

FECEN PREVENT MOISTURE EgtsfREis

e

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFHASHEE ﬁjﬁ?% BEOEFSEMEN - FTEINERBHRN LFARSIKR  BETEE
FANKEEH  BLEAKREABSATMERREREFTSHHBMS & Ao EHNEN |

FEIEl PROPER OPERATION A& /EEAER

o=

o
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This ':-‘*-::;%
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

: ’/Jﬂliﬂui:_LUJ_  AEAIB) A RCLE IS - BERACHERERPHT @ EHER CSllZ=S
BERRERBRNRE AVBEER  T2RREZ - 55 HEHAM S -

D

AERNS OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT gi@isis ™

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating
on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model;yor other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,
tuning, timming, and actual firstflight. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based
flight simulator.)

ERTIERTH - BRBLTH ABERNE 5 E LR T R RS AR RN R8BS
HEC A T FESENCR GRERA RRRISEe R HEE —COME  SARE
=RSETROLESER - C RSPl A

@) H T E R BRE T8 A VSRR

=

"i'5" SAREIOPERATIONVE. = i2r

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

BEECENNREE ERNEENRIFSOEFH - BRES - BRFEIRERE &
BERBRESIEERES -

‘&°§”Tg" ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES 5gt @@=/t

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as suirounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is tumed on. Immediately turn off the m odel and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

EEFMIEEEREERRG  UJBREIRMEIONE  LIERSHERREE -

AT KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT £8t#5

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EEREZHELL PA %ﬁﬁ%z'ﬁ% - ETOSATEVE  ALEZESEHMAE - HE - L
EERESEMEEERIESRIEIZZOEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &

ALIGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SiE&EZEREFi2E

Transmitter

(7-channel or more,helicopter system)
Gt (B e R

Receiver(7-channel or more)

U (TR

Li-Po Battery Charger

Li-Po@itrm@as

22,2V 6S 4500~ 5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2pc
222V 65 4500~5200mAn U-PodEit x 2

Receiver battery 7.4V 2S5 1900~ 2300mAh Li Po x 1§

a4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B

-8

Scissors

5]

Cutting Pliers
=08

Needle Nose Pliers
S lEH

i

Hexagon Screw Driver

g
3mmd2 S 2mmd T Smm

B Glue
ABE

\

Philips Screw Driver

+FEME T
w30 g1 8Bmm

4.PACKA:!

ILLUSTRATION %383

AUGN I//

\
%
700HBG
TO00HG2
T00F3CT

Canopy
#oas
700F3CH
700F3C2Z Z00HB2
700HB3
700HB7
700HT1

700 F3C Carbo fiber blade x 1set

- 700 F3CHt# X 1ER x 148
@%%
% L

FOOHTG
AluminumTailBoomx 1
moEEE x1

Carbon Fiber TailBoom x 1
i E e x 1

RCM-EL700MX Motor x1
RCM-BL 700 MXEE [l 55 5ZE « 1

DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DSE1024 {1115 iR 28 x 2

DS650 Digital Servo x 1
DSE5 024 {11{c] iR 22 x 1
CastleICEHV120ESC x 1
Castle ICEHY 120 H R 58 #%2 x 1
6A External BEC w/ 5.1V Two-way
Step-down voltage regulatorx 1
BAMMETIBEC (S5 1EQEES) x 1
Servo extension cable x 2
{0 AR 3 £= 4R x 2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING #TaizettasB%E AULIGN

//4

CAREFULLY INSPECTBEFORE REAL FLIGHT SR ITRTaIZIEE RS

77 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7rBefore tum on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7rWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please tum off the receiver first and then tumn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

7rCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

77 Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

7rBe sure to use the carbon fiber main rotor blades durable with 2800RPM(or faster) 700mm length. Please do not use the carbon

fiber main rotor blades with durability lower than 2800RPM and wooden or glass fiber main blades to avoid any unpredictable damage.

* BARTEIBCEABITEHNERESE TEMA  LIERIMEEEBANEZE -

* BARTAEELRHHEZNRENDESEL N MITOME -

* F MAIER BRI ERERESUR&ES - WAEEHM - EXHEB (0D ESKMELE -

* ML AETELRRMABNES  FHEETRZTHERE  BRSEINEER - MME BT EIME -
FMiZFOUREEsXAEINES REBEEHMANEZE - FENLENSE -

*HMALTECEFHONSEINTESIRE - ROAESLEE - IRSQREBNNIFRESE T SXNEENER -
mEkE -

* RTAESR S B RO NEROGEMMNGE - ERIAEEFATENERNEN - SRS RES
HAEEFATENSH-AMERERT - BE2SHAURANER - I8 - 8 ARTINE =
RZE -

*BEMBNERBRESERRNER - BRENESBEBLTEN - SAGSHNER

*EGFESNREFREZBEESSEEF R  RITPOFWAEINORT - TS

* I 12 58 5 ) 6 AR it @S 5260 0RPMEL L BY 700mmRETRERER - B EER &

R S BT M ER - A EENR

L) ol R 28 7% 3 25 A~ 2 FR FR

£ [iE % 2% FE B ERLL - 18
oh IE B BB T LAE

b B P, X
'f/ 2
700HC2 700HB3
g o~
T00HG2 700F3CT 7T00HT1
= 9 D
- M4x4 Set Screwx 2
Mixd || ZELx2
100 F3C Carbon Fiber Blades x1set | RCM-BLTOOMX 470KV Brushless motorx 1| Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear 12T x 1
TO0F3CZ 100 F3CH +1% x 13 RCM-BLTOOMX 470KV £5 S x1 R F A 12T x4
v " @ r ; ﬁf": :
DSE10m e i ks 64 External BEC wi5.1V Two-way
CNC Metal servo horn GPT80 Head Lock Gyro Combox 1 CastleICEHV120ESC x 1 Step-down voltage regul ator
CNCEEEEERES X3 GPTBO0E 2 2 098 43 GPT80+D S650) x 1|  Castle ICE HY 120 #5 ) ##38.38 x 1 BAY ETIBEC S5 1B EER)
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
R MTRZBESE  SSEBY TR LIEREREZOE
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : AEE@AB Glue to fix. Grease
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
143 : Apply Thread Lock to fix. Self furnished T43 Glue width - approx. 1mm
, OIL : Add%rease. Gmrjeg%e Gi%eén Blue S%fﬁﬁ;gmgé?d emér%%]e L e et pp
CA : 2 ST
AR :{Eﬁﬁ o R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R48 %% %EHEEE%@@E a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
143 : {FHERE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : ARD0EE B Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" RI8 R EEEIR QR EEE - TIRRGRE - B diEE N EEHL
character faces outside. DR - LSETEAT AR ZERRE - GUFER I mmESaMuREHI157 -
SEPPRSLBHOEN - ATHEN - (AR | BPFFRREIR)




6.ASSENMBLY SECTION #8%:R¢83

ALIGN

(/4

-

700 NH 1 A 700 N H 1 Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
-~ ~ GHEN G EBTACH SR W HE
Bearing
8 =
o 10x e 19x5mm
Thrust bearing
7] LEHE S
o 10.2% 0 18x5.5mm
Bearing
kiﬂﬁ(mmxm‘laxﬁmm]xz p.
: Spindle bearing spacer
Thrust bearin eI EET
IEFE Mo 10.2% o 1825, 5mm) x 2 o 10x g 16xTmm
Obverse of bearing
faces inside.
EEMEDCTEN
Metal main rotor holder
— i I T S
Bearing
FNE 01 0% g1 9x5mm) x 2
&CAUTIOM
i B
Q ball A(M4x5)
o)
Apply grease on thrust bearing.
i | e =GR E R
Spindle bearing spacer i/}
R CEF (e 10 18xTmm) x 2 |I
m “/H ady assembled by Factory.
':5‘::1"' aler ID D Before flying, please check if
gg‘iaﬁe t:aIEI gﬁm‘:“? PR Bl the screws are fixed with glue.
CEEA (MAxD) @ Sx24mm) x N =y b 3 A a—
Thrust bearing ||~ #& FaEEE D 8—URITAIELE
N s e

700NH1A

-

O

Spinde bearing

R CHEREC g 10x ¢ i I e EE FE

-
Collar screw
R ERE ESEIMEx16mm ) x 2
\. J @
1<
s oy
Pin
oo == BRIE FEE R
i 4 2.5x33mm
Feathering shaft sleeve
HERES( 10 2% o1 Tx2Tmmi x 2
o
Damper rubber-red 80
\_ sEEn s AaTE0 (09.9% o1 Txfmm) x 2 y

ANUIG

FEHL

Logo on the top

Metal main rotor housing

Apply grease
R =
Feathering shaft sleeve

HHMEE
1025 ¢ 17x2Tmm

!
o

Feathering shaft

fEER
g7 ¢ T0x108 Smim

Damper rubber

FEEH SR R
8 0% 1 TETmm

Spinde bearing spacer
fHER LC o)
g1 0% ¢ 16xTmm

Collar screw

L RS ]
ME =1 Grmim




-...l

O0OHH2

. . !
Bearing
BHE pdx p10xdmm) x 2

© [

Bearing

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
BRENEERTEEDEETEHE

®

ea
B3 03x

fredmml x4

Bearing
Sl 2% ¢ 10x4mm) =2

M4 collar screw
|:| M 418 REER EA -
I dx10mm =W

Collar e

Metal flybar seesaw holder
TETHIPEEE

; 3x g 48515 2 A
EEERFRE 0310 mm) x &4’ Collar
EE R E _

Soclket button head screw B

HEEATEHHEMIA 2Zmm) x 2 & 3% ¢ TH3mm
—N
@ [j. Washer
o

¢3x g 4.8 3mm

M4 collar screw
A R RS AR 41 0mm ) x 2 _ @
R : Bearing

Bearing

i o = ocket button head screw
@ I o4 o 10x4mm o 5x o1 2 10xc4mm /G AP35

Washer
\ FOL eI pd Bx03mm)x 4 J

700HH2A
© (m

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
THIEC (392500 ¢ 5x8.5mm) x 4

b,
-
@ [':- Flybar control rod
S T TR AT
Socket screw ¢ 5% ¢4 5x71 mm
P ER T E M 3xEmm) x 4
(i
M4 Set screw
p

Linkage rod(B)
TEAHBY ¢ 1 98x22m1

e
Q=

M4 Set screw ,f”i

WALE FRERAR - L
Ball link whdmm ~
AP x4 . -7
Flybar rod
T
o 4xa70mm
Socket screw T~ 7 Assemble linkage rod (B) before
HERER R Tt . assembiling flybar control set.
M 3xEm m T R RE T RIR R -

Linkage rod(B)

Approx. 45mm x 2
Ei2(B)#n45mmx 2




700HHA4

.

g

Bearing
BEE ¢ 3x o7x3mm) x 4

O

Bearing
BEE ¢ 20 52 3mm) x 4

© [

Socket screw
FEEE S EEERMZeamm) x4

Socket button head screw
ETE T R ARM 31 2mm) x 2

©

Washer
Foalpded Bx03mml x4

© |

Collar
TS R A ¢ 3x e Bx Smm)x 2

700NH4A

-

.,

© (X

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
IEER (M2 (g 51 2mm ) % 2

Socket screw
BT T s (M dxBmm ) % 2

Socket collar screw
FEER R BREESM f2dmm ) x 1

O I

M4 Nut
MATSEETRIE 1

700HH5A

-

.

l“ L

© ]

Socket screw
HEEMNSERS
M dx8mm

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BHRENEEETEER IR EEE

4

i

Socket collar screw !
B T R T |
M4x24mm i
| Socket screw

EEAEES
Il =8 m

"7 Main shaft

wan shatt

eEx e 12x212. 5mm

QL (S IS

3G Flybarless system
uses 700FL Main shaft.

Standard Flybar
system uses 700 Main
shaft.

GRS NAREHETFLEN
BEERARERARET0EN

M3x12mm

Linkage ball B(M Linka 8%3.5) 0
TEEB (M3 x4 ¢ 51 2mi TREC{M 3 SxB5mm) x 4
|
o Socket screw cAUTION
Til= BIEM T E -
jEm%a"n I'-.-12x5|n|1:|\ E:LELSher ‘l & F B
0230y S '}‘ 3 g 4.8 Imm Already assembled by Factory.
Ty, Metal washout base Before flying, please check if
@, Col;:r' = the screws are fixed with glue.
e e REESE TS - §—RWITH
gl N Fif iR ESE LB A28 -

Radius arm ™
RadiusiFE g

Socket button head screw
HEEMS R .’!;':'.':;;-_

Bearing
1
3 g7 x3IMm

B
4 3% ¢4 Bx0.3mm

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
EEBM3xd)
o5 12mm

F3C Metal washout control arm
F3C {HiER R HIES

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
1 EEC(M3:3.5)
o S5x8.5mm

Linkage ball B(M3x4)

EEB(M3 xd)
o 5x12mm

Linkage ball B(M3x4)

I}Ekirigcca::%% xbaaEI!I C(M3x3.5) mEEB(M3xd)
] ) o 5x12mm
o 538 5mm 700HH5




Carbonfiberflyberreinforcementtube TFgenEEssEIEE

AE: ’AE
1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy.
2:Apply generous amount of epoxy onthetips of carbontube
aftersliding overthelinkagerod.(Suggestto usetheAB glue
that hardened in 30 mins.)

(Mote: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it mustbe applied
priorto curing)

3:Slidetheflybar sleeves on both sides of the carbon tube.
1l R ABR I B IME ES

206 i 1 2 w0 2 CABE(E & 30518 18 4L 69ABR)

(i &5 {3 A i 87 BUADE 3835 L) it B &7 B A1 8 35 5 BN
IRERTEEESNENREER M

Approx. 204mm
#H204mm

4:Thebaseto baselengthis approx. 20dmm.
4 A204mm

&C{&UTION
* =
| Aluminum flybar sleeve(For nimble flight)
THENRRE(BERTHEER)
(Tg) x4
Steel flybar sleeve(For stable flight)
I:I (5 F%j ?EzﬁE(ﬁEﬁfiﬁﬁEFﬁ}
gq)x

Aluminum or steel flybar sleeve(For stableflight) can be
selected based on flightcondition requirements.

TEAFERTHEER  RECHLEEREARGIRRE @FERD -

M3 Set screw Flybarsleeve

M3 | EE R i ;
P3G mm \;\ FHRE

.

F3C Flybar paddie
FICZ i

inkage rod(4)
pprox. 33mm x 2

EFR(A)EI33mm x 2

700HH3/

-

©

o
M3 Set screw
VAL AR M 3xEmm) x 2

700HZ2

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.

-

BHRENEEETEER IR EEE

O I N—

Linkage rod(A)
SRR 1 B8 dmm ox 2

O f———

Linkage rod(C)
EIRCY ¢ 1.96x56mm x 2

L

700HZ2A 700HH2A
O |[© [
Ball link Socket screw

.

Aluminum flybag
THEEE

Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 77mm x 2
R (C)7Tmm x 2

Socket screw

HE B R
M 3x10mm

Head stopper
I #iE lED 3%

Linkage rod(B)
Approx. 45mm x 2
I (E)§745mm x 2

EEmim A4 mim

R L PN

Approx. 204mm
#)204mm

JDEL]

F3C Flybar paddle
F3CEgE

Approx. 204mm
#H204mm

F3C Flybar paddle
F3CoEgHE

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
ERTEEEmeREBEE -

8




700HB3A 700HZ7
- . == ==

-
; Motor.__; :
Frame mounting block M r
q_ HEEER @ D- B ‘-:

Socket button head screw Socket screw
< P B A (M3x6mm) x 4

B 3EF 7 42 (W x 1 0mm) 4

. Motor mount
U %E@EE\ [

M4 Washer

e

MAE S (o dxe 10xTmm) x4 0
O W :
e N M4 Washer
CF Bottom plate M4 Set screw mf fé%ﬁ;re s M4ZE
£ Y=Fim | MBS (MAxdmm) 2 ' o 4% o 10x1 mm
&cﬁ”g" Socket screw
E3E A R i
Socket button head screw Make sure the motor mo unt Mdx10mm
= EEA RS is fully fasterned hefore fastern .
W3 xBmm - Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear
the motor pinion gear mount. = =5 o
EREEETERREES B r1' T
HEBEER
- e
© [ -—— (0 | D
Socket button head self tapping
Socket screw screw ar screw
EEE A EE M3 ) x 2 “EBEFASEEWIEH(T2.6x5 V&5 (MBxBmm) « 18
© [l >’
Bearing Bearing Front
83 0 12% 0 24xBmm) x 2 8 (o Bxo 12xdmm) x 1 Socket collar screw i T3
EEA SR HMIEmm) 2 E
@ U];- |y W B
ar canopy Ir
Socket button head collar screw E?ﬂcget fﬁﬂ?ﬁ" ardnrf)c FCEEER"
\ 2+ EEPL R 29R# (M3xBmm) x B =EBRR AR .

Socket button head collar scre
ZEEFR S EEE S

WM3xEmm ESC mount
ESCE =R
.J Main frames(L
o 55_7H!am||5;r&aftblock Eﬁﬂj_ﬁ@_ﬁﬁ;ﬁ (L)
I = = mm
Socket screw : g
Mox i : T Socket button head Rear canopy
) : : ST : T~ T Scrow mounting bolt
i . g KRR EMEEE TR
ey / S . MaxB6mm 6331 mm
- 12x 0 24x5 - :
Canopy support l AN XooBmm -~
WEIFZEHE ~ Frame standoff '
03%05%eb.5%7.3mm ' ﬁgﬁiﬂﬂx .
. -
R Y Rear frame mounting. ~~._
o4 8xo 11 %gggﬁﬁﬂ Rear frame mounting
Socket collar screw block(L) -
EJEE 7 =48 ~. THBRSEER

W3 xBrmm v
Front canopy mountin <

bﬂlt ":in..
SR ESEER L
B x 26mm

" ,_
_____..-"'
Socket button
; 2l 1 4] 3
s g rountng| S i
S - RBEr Socket button head
g . R self tapping screw
Frame mounting - == ; - el e T 3 EER R IR
hlﬂﬂk . - . . . . s 5 ‘ ) b EHE mim
HmEEER & - R el :
<.
..
~..
H\-H' -

Receiver mount

Edl - ‘::Qx:‘h"a..\ |
E{eﬁxﬁr%qﬁé.lgting bat:l"‘;;x_‘: ' S?ckitﬂgﬁlﬂlt_%;%crew
©2.5x60.5mm f,,> _ W e
- o~ A FT(W a little amount of T43 thread
r\m e , lock when fixing a metal part.
& = A 44T M B PR T3 (AR




Main frame assembly key point : : E?m'" shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check Press two main frames equally.
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket @ {I} FHTEmRERTS
must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and 0e==0
level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.
This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
%5 RIS : ol
BIREMAETRREME  BATHES _BRRRR LT MRH“RRR .
YEAE TBERVARKERE BETDRERG :#F  opoeourace A
FRHTHBREAERFITSEREEHZERR - EERREE
EEaNRERTHEERESD - \90" e[y
700HG1A ¥ 4 lock when fixing a metal part.
W SRS R A (P P RT3 (RS

s ~,
Socket screw
EEEFA =S (M3 10mm) x 4

© |

M3 Washer
M3E (o 3xe Bxlmm) x4

© i}

M3 Set screw
W3 LEE AR (MEBxd mir) x4
.

|
F3CHy 2o :
200%51.25mm |

F3C Landing skid

M3 Washer N

M3ZE T -

o 3% aBxlmm g)
Socket screw i

B3 7 S
W13 10mm

Skid pipe
H2EE
Skid pipe end cap o 93325 mm

HEREFREE

: ~. Landing skid nut
CA [ 2840

o Bxa 1621 mm

M3 Set screw
MALE TEEE
W3 xdmm

T T T HEEEREE

M3 Set screw 1 g '
M3 1t 42 . f)’ S
T/ M3 xd mm ] e '
\ ;»-*""Fﬂ- Skid pipe end cap

10




T00HZ6
© (O

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
HEC(M2xd) (o 5xFmm) x 4

(L
Socket button head self

tapping screw
“EBEA A ESITEMT26x1 2Zmm) x4

L

Socket button head screw
S ETEFA S EESNMZ S Z2mm) x4

Ap;ll‘ly a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

SRR R IA AR R

4

Metal elevator servo mount
o H AR S e

Socket button head screw

FHEEETEER
b 3xEmm

DS610 Servo
DSE10E R %

Socket button head
self tapping screw

2 EEER S BB IEH
T2 6x12mm

3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
SGHREF 5 B A iR E AP A)

B T Ak B AN IL(B)

CNC Metal servo horn
CNCEMAREBEEER

-
o : DS610 Servo
[]_ e | DS610 iE 2 ﬁ%ﬂg%?%ﬂégﬁ? head screw
Socket button head screw r | M2 .51 2Zmm
 EEE P (M3 B ) x 4 | |
. | | Linkage ball C(M2x4)
a : ! fﬁgﬁ}‘giw}{dj
M2 Nut | | @2xdmm
M24Z 48 x4 | L CNC Metal servo horn
N ) | I _cnCEMARER SN
i ,-*""’z__r-""'ﬁ
i ,-r""'# T
' e 3K CF servo plate
({ i W aIRERE N
b
.
! !

" Use the outer hole
iAW T AL

F servo ho:
Compatible with Align DS6xx
series and Futaba servos.
FAREEER -

g% TEaa FDEEFS TR 2R Fut anafTl iR
L— CNC Metal servo horn

i, CNCEMIAREEEN

3K CF servo plate
JKin TR EE S

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
7 B E C (M2 xd)
- o 5xSmm

M2 Nut
M242 48

s @ >

DS610 Digital Servo:

1.1520: s standard band /1520 ;s 515 =4
2.5tall torqueliii=#7 - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/#fik= :0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
0.08secl/60 (6.0V)
4.Dimension/= :40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5.Weighti=® :52.2g

11




700HZ6

Recommend sanding the marked position as belowillustration with a

- waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoidthe wires of electric parts
@ C[-’ to be cut.
: BRRR TEERETE - @AFS00-1000KDHETE - A2 FRET K -
Linkage ball C(M2x4)
HEC (M2xd) (o 5x3mm) x 3 Waterproof abrasive paper
B

(L 0
Socket button head self

tapping screw ™~
“EBEAHEEEMHTZEx2Zmm) x 4 ™

L

Socket button head screw Q
“ EEA T REM(M2.5x12mm) x 4 ®

Jma N Q> O

Socket button head screw
= EEE BRI V2 BEmm) x4

J AT
e 5 [Make sure the motor mount DS610 Digital Servo :
1.1520:s standard band /1520, s msam &

- x isfully fasterned before fastern i
the motor pinion gear mount. 2.Stalltorquefiiis - 12‘ g:g 2’;((45 g::;

TOOH B 3A %g E%%iﬁﬂﬁfﬁ ' B 3.Motion speed/@frEE - 0.10sec/60 (4.8V)

- 0.08sec/60 (6. 0V)
Motor
(©) ([ v
W

4.01m
5We

=+ - 40.3x 20.1 x 36mm
Socket button head collar scre

2.2¢g
':J BE PR M AR A (M3 xEmm) x 4 DS610 Servo

D6 10TER =

Socket button head collar screw
ZEEF S ERELES

W3 =B mm [_&

3K ol ate
I S R 2 A

Socket button head
self tapping screw
S=EEEF S EEEEH

Socket button head screw

HEEMNTEES
M2 5xEmm

C
Linkage ball C(M2x4)
18 C(M2x4)
o 5drmm

CNC Metal servo
horn
CNCEMAREREER

Metal elevatc

mount
& W E ARG RS

"""h...h__ . Ny
!

o

= -
e N
SCify

|
Linkage ball C(M2x4) /"
R EC(V2xd)
= 5x9mm

3K CF servo plate Use the outer hole

3 Wi 8 130 R 35 R i& M 5SS 5L
M2,6x12mm O\
D3S650 Servo 3‘D
DS650E fE 2
DS650 Digital Servo :
1.1520 s standard band [1520 /s =47 & AT
= 4. . . S t ' bl
oL et ggtgg%%g:ﬂ @%ﬁ%ensmn Fane 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
3.Motion speed/siizi4 = -0.058sec/60 (4.8V) | | [E = —————%: UL el e et it L2
_ _ 0.048secl60 (6.0V) le 120mm > ;Gfﬁgfﬁgffﬂgﬂ‘”
4.DIH’:IEHSI_0HIEU +40.3x20.1 x36mm Farextendthe rudderservo singal cable. —
5.Weight/== : 56g FE 51 B 38 FA%% R AL = A Apply a little am ount of T43 thread
’ In:’l,( whenfixing a metal part.
SR B DS i R A BT FD R T 43 (R

12



700HB3A
( C_ ) &c;én gﬂ @

Linkage ball C{M3x3.5)

-~
o
o
L
w0
W

©

HEC(M3:3.5)(o5xB8.5mm) x 6 Please fasten the elevator -
Bearin balllink and screws all the
8 (0 5% 0 Ix3mm) x 4 gu way in.

Linkage ball B(M3x4) HEESSHFEREMARS - =

®
L]

IWEBMIx4) ¢ox1 2mm ) x 2

ol | © [
JE

Socket screw
B 2 48 (M3x8mm) x |

button head screw @ ﬂ

I Mz 2
TR mm) ¥ Washer
EE(o3xo5.5x0.3mm) x2

w
o

cket button he
55 7 AR (M3

o
= 0
2w

LT =
T

#
|
&

©
[

w
=
O
=
b3

PO 1=

i
=l
5]

©

Bearing 0 ™

8 F(o3xe Tx3mm) x 2 Washer o

S o5xo7x0.2mm) x2

O m - (@

M4 Set screw o

VAL AR (MAxd mm) x 1 Washer A >
5 ohxo 70 5mm) x2 O B A
O ] Linkage rod(E)

Control shaft collar . Approx.35mm x 2

12 £ (0 5%0 7 .5x3mm) x2 Elevator ball link 12 (E)#735mm x 2

| AEEEEE
© [
Collar
HEEEEFEEHE

\(93x94.5x1.5mm) %2

700HZ2

3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
2 () o 1.96x10mm x 2 TERERE BrPEERREBNILB)

v Elevator arm
1

[EIEE k==t H \ Elevator lever
o E N

Bearing HEERRERE

!&;‘ﬁt -3 ) a3xed 5xl BEmm

eIxe fxImm _ Socket button
Socket button head screw head screw
2 ETEFE TR ZEEFASEEN Control shaft
ME S mm W38 mm A

o4 Tx e5x98mm

Washer spare for
gap adjustment.

BEERET
Washer )
F;O Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
Washer = & Sx g 7 x0.5mm WECM33 5)
T3 5% 6 7x0.2mm o t:5%8.3mm
tHxeTx02mm
Washer spare for - f’( )
gap adjustment. P . Aileron lever
= ., e ."'-; X TEREIES
/ Washer
;O

o 3% 65.5%0.3mm

Bearing

5 Socket button head screw
s Bx a9 3mm T
M35 mm

when fixing a metal part.

, :Illp;lx(ly a litle amount of T43 thread
oc
o7 i Bl 5 5 B £ AR RO TAS (R

13




@ [I]:I ————
Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Shaft @Eﬁﬁ.|
HEEE RS (o degb 4B 5mm) x5 = '.
O | | Ball link
. . iEi2EE « 8
Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube
FH 4 i R M (¢ 2 2% ¢ 3.9x86mm) x4 o y.
O KOO0 oo
Linkage rod(F)
VORI g 1961 0mm x4 y,

Aileron Carbon Fiber Linkage Rod Set BRI R EREEE

Put on AB Glue AB

F "ABEE :

1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy. a7 5mm

2:Applygenerous amount of epoxy on the tips of carbon tube
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it must be applied
priorto curing)

1 ABRERABE LA INBHES

2% EE AGE T8 i E i in 2 L ABR (& {F 500 iZ 18 LRI ABEZ)

(IR S RELIUABE FHLUIRE Ea1EET R

[Lr) e — E——C (]

3:Slidethecarbon end caps on both sides of the carbontube.
SESHEEESNE/NKEEMR

> e[ T <2 DO .

4:Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod until the 9B 11 0mm
baselengthis 97.5mm.

AR ERRERNEREERRITOMMEMLE

Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Shaft
IR EF e

i =)

linkand end c3
de the end cap

correct
ards to cover

5:f gap exists between
length has been achie

the gaps
(note: iy
6:Wipea : 0 cure.
EhtEES : W 1B HE TR 4] R @ A2 TE Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube

FHE HEEIF T WE

Linkage rod(F)
Approx. 130.5mm x 4
EIR(F)E71305mm x4

a7 Smm

L




Bearing

o5xe 1 3xdmm

M1 Front drive gear assemb 2-‘# :ﬁu

M1 & &) 13 & 8518

Tail boom mount(L)

EEBEE T

Lon ' umhrglla’(gnar

700HT1

Tail boom mount(R)
EEEEREH

Bearing
B 0 Dx g 13xdmm) x 2

_ Bearing
Hex mounting bolt L W&o 12x0 18x4mm) x2
TS S <
o 2560 Bmm

sembling Umbrella Gear :
se note to push the gear
end at afixed position,
e sure the gears mesh
other smooth.

' E@EEEHEEE L

700HT4

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BN E R ERTA R

4

©  (wm

Socket button head screw
= E A EEE (VEEmm) x 6

Socket button he
= E P RS (V2

A

Bearing
8 F( obxo 12xdmm) x 2

Socket button head screw

J

M E = 2 A

"
-

<

Socket button head screw
= [H B P 5 R A
M3 xEmm ;

Metal plate (L)
= BT Bk
o 1222 5x37 mm

Torque tube drive tail unit
o 21 5% 27 xd6mm

I

- e

: ~.
Collar e Socket button headscrew
5 GE A RE L EHERSERH
212 4o 18x10mm ~. M2 5xEmm
— x"ﬂ

T - .

| ;\ | 7P T

.-'fr’

FEEMN O ERS
M 3xGmm

Control arm mounting bolt

B E E
Bx14x20 5mm

.\H "\.\_‘H
Long umbrella gear -
g‘iiﬁﬁ -

_::—“'P

Metal plate (R)
B O Rk
o 12522 537 mm

Tail gearbox aluminum standoff
EHREESE
ob S5xe8x29mm

Bearing
L]

obBxe 12 xdmm

15




700NT2F

700NT2G| [ 700NT2D

e

A R4
(T (-
Collar screw

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
AR (V2 xBmrm) x4

HEC(M2xd ) o5xImm) x 1
© [ © [l
Socket screw

Socket collar screw B P R i (M238mm) x 2

|

Socket screw
EIEE P17 AR AR (M3xBrmm) x 2

| 1

EE 7 W48 (VM3x20mm) x 1 o -
ORFO ||g
ERFEBEA o 2o 3xdmm)
Thrust bearing Washgr P
|0 F (0 5x 0 10xdmm) x #3030 mm) @) ]
Collar B
@ :| Q D EiEEEAEEE o 2% 0 3:8mm)

i

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
HEEC(ME:3.5)( o SxB 5mm) x 1

Bearing
MFEo3xe 7x3mm) x 2

©

Bearing
& (o5%o 10xdmm) x 2

© |

%2

¥ 2

Collar

Washer EiE LEE S 03x0 52:9.5mm) x 1

EE(o3xo 8x0.6mm) x 2 ~ -

= Bearing

MIII[] E o Bxo 12:3.5mm) x

M4 Set screw

A4 152425 (M) x 1 @ 8

© | —m

Socket collar screw Slide shaft

B EFA S EEs (M3x1Bmm) x 2 BB Ex

. E:ﬂ CAUTION

M3 Nt AETN

\ MEIHEaaRE « 2
While assembly the slide shaft, please
amount of T43 on the thread Pleas
anaerobicsretainer or other high s
avoid damages while ma
HIIEWSERS - S{FEAE
FAR4ASTREE S M R EBIH 1B
&munou 2B -
i =

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tai shaft and
fix it, please apply a little glue on th W. ;{:ﬁf%&ﬁmﬁmﬁ Collar screw!
FE R T S 860 (T i - BT SLL 00 2248 £
CP"ar B W& %8 mm
Assembling Umbrella : Please not Eéiﬁ;@x%iﬁE-
the gear to the en sition, to ing PR ST
sure the gears me I Smoo F T type arm
EEEHEEE ¢ i TR e . o 8xg 12x3.56mm  ETREEFE —
T43
-
Control link
Collar B EIT
: Washer Slide shaft EREERE
= EHEE 5
& Sxo 48:03mm Socket screw
Linkage ball C(M3x3.5) o e
Metal tail rotor control arm F}E;‘Eggﬂﬁﬂﬁl Bearing hold
o AT e LS o 5x8.5mm earing holder M3 Nut
Bearing
ME Please tighten M2x8 socket o
o3xo 7x3mm | gerew firmly but not over e

tightened. Over tighten the
screw will cause the installation
of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.
HNv «EREABENDE  BAEHESE
B E tEen 8 . A8 -

Collar

EEFLIEEE
o3xod.9xEmm

Washer
E= o]
3o 4.8:0. 3mm

Socket collar screw
B A S EE
M3x20mm

Linkage ball C{(M2x4)
1 58 (M2 xd)
o Sx8mm

AT

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please check if it rotates smoothly.
ERREEE R ERERER R EBEEE -

pply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

SR AMEANTS o M SRR FRE W43 R )

)

(OuT)

T

it bearing.
(M)
Smaller ID Iarger 18]
I
Thrust bearing =7 Tz.n';ltr';:tur holder

3K CF Tail blade
Wi FE e R

Socket screw
B 5 A R
M3 x8mm

-

Tail rotor holder
FE R S e

Bearing
]

o Sxo 10xdmm

M4 Set screw

I L AR
W4 xd rmm

Tail rotor hub
E=find = gp:lon
= 1039 Bmm

Socket collar screw
B EF OB EEES

M3 x1Emm

16




Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

B EE R - AL BT B -

M3 Nut
M3E SR IE =

TOONFL Ball link

700NFLiE 1255 e

T4x10mm

Tail control guide
EEHREEE

r"’ 3K Tail boém
K
Fesmm

g

Tail boom brace set
o EEEiE

T

Carbon fiber tail control pushrod

WER2HE

700NT1A

" Socket selftapping screw
BEASRERSH]

| |

Socket screw
EEA2E M3 dmm) x4

M3 Nut
L M3msgEE x4

700HT4

Socket screw
B 58 PR R (M3 x

M3 Specialtyw
L MISTEE (o Jxel

7T00NT2EA

© [ -

Socket screw
EEFA S EES MZ2mm) x 2

© [

Socket collar screw
B 58 R 7 8 £S48 4 (M3x22mm) x 2

© }

M3 Specialty washer
M35T T 2 50 3% o 8x2mm) x 2

©)

M4 Washer
MAZE S (o dxo 10xTmm) x2

700HT6

When assembling into the tail boom, please
apply some oil on the surface, to make it
smooth during the assembling and keep it
vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.

WAEERRF - A EFEHES  LERTEREE i
HESBMRHEZE - AEWEENEE -

Socket screw

E B A E S
M3xTdmm

When assembling
the tail boom,
please aim at the
fixing hole ¢ 5.1

B EEFETEIY
HEEE o518 FIL

Torque tube

)
FE 8 ) 84 15 .

" M3 Specialty washer
Mg ES

Metal vertical stabilizer mount
THEEETE

Stabilizer mount (Upper)
L KERETE

s # 3% ¢ 8x2mm
Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
to avoid the mount slipping.

e H A S R B (0.03~005mmE)
REEE - amEEEEE -

M4 Washer
MdE =
adx = 10%1 mm
Socket screw
[EIEE ey ==l R
M4 12mm

F3C CF Vertical stabilizer
FIClR@EER

hen assemblinginto thetail boom, please apply some oil and use the
ount helperto pressthe bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom

R EE R L - ERCASE R eI E =S MR FIE - FARRENR - EEEMRBENE

s rs s EER SRR EETRBAREPATESH -
Torque tube mount helper

oil Meutral point (PVC packingtube)
= oftorque tube BREEEEE
1 B8 0T B Torque tube
- < 18 B 815

Bearing

o
[ > oBxel4xdmm

EE
785mm",

,J//',.w,.m,,.w..,.w,,,,..,,,,.-,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,..,,,.,,,,,,,,...,m,m..,..,,,,,,

= 4 : | . e o P
7 | v
Tube fron Approx. 26cm 13cm=lpprn1. 13 Approx. 26cm Tube end
A1 i < §126: 3 LEnans §I264: 0 N =
Spray Silicone oilinside the tailboom Torque tu bearing holder
: EEBNFRE
ERIED B o 14% 5 20.7 x13mm

&CAUTION
F B
Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere with
torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.

e APproy EEREAECETNESHERS TR TIER 2L
R RECHENS

™

pl2D

]
Lill=

Al
15

700HT6A

¢
ONIE

700NFL Ball link

MFDDNFLEEE x2

After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve
to recommended position, gluethe sleeveto

: I: o carbon tail control rod with instant glue.

Socketselftapping screw 148 e = = : , e [

17




when fixing a metal part.

, .i‘lp;la‘ly a little amount of T43 thread
oc
A% S EE AT TS o W SA(E AR A T4 5 (R )

iy

Socket button head collar screw
= E5E [ R =R
I3 xEmm

700NT1A |

[[©) (|-
Socket screw Socket button head collar
IR R (M 2mm) x 2 screw

& FE PL7 R =48 #(M3x8rmm) x 8

9 | © |

M4 Washer Socket screw
M4EF( o dxo10xTmm) x2 E BEFEEE (MxBmm) x 1

crew CNC Slant Thread Main Drive Gear &"3}”7};"
*HEANESRM CNC+=®
- 1 12T Already assembled by
Factory. Before flying,
- - please check if the screws
Please note the direction are fixed with glue.
of bearing. RS T RTEE
Skt X W e og'* — [ =]
RERWHESE SRR E ST LB SR -

Bearing RN
B E (o 15x e 21 xdmm) x 2 e
0 bearing shaft - “One-way bearing colla
lm ‘u..? % aRR A\
¢12x¢-15x41. mm - = g 6% @ 2311 .8mm
Apply grease
ZLrEaE v
One-way bearing cover !,:f .:-;“' )
BEOoWMFLCE Y : o

o 21% o 15.8:26mm

One-way hearing
EEEE o 15xe 23T mm) x 1

A ¢ M1 Autorotation tail drive gear
: M SEEE)+ &5

1047
Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity of
the bearing. Then apply some glue evenly

O F
o 15%a 23x% 1 mm

© | -

Socket screw
EE M EESMZ5xEmm) x6

Bearing g ; oh the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid
@ L =) ggimg%yg?ean hg mount the bearing stuck or heavy load at one side
o 15% 0 2 1xdmm o21x0 65x33.1mm Socket \ and cause slip.
ocket screw - SRR ) TR S e T A ) & AR
k S O o Screw ) B E%g@%% dot L RPN S

18



when fixing a metal part.
S FEIAT 0 o B A (o P T 4.3 (R )

Amla(ly a little amount of T43 thread
, loc

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder

and result in danger.

HEZMRHNEMETISEEREED ARUEBU=MRTESE r WITENHET -

Socket collar screw
EEASEMESES
5332

700 F3C = e $53 HERE IR A

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)
W - = A(1)

o 12%a 16xTmm

Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 59mm x 2
R (DEE9mm x 2
39.5mm

WL LIRS

Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)

5 s =12 o 12x%e 16x1 2mm
=apEn s 0.8) o 12% o 16:x0 . 8mm
= 0.8 o 12xe 1640 5mm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)

Ly
o
o

\
i

Before fastening the M4 set screw, make sure the motor pinion gear
is contacted withthe bearing in the motor gear case downward.

538 TEEE T TRE M 55 a5 R 3 i, FAaMALE TR IR M -

700NH1A

700 F3C Blade " [Main Blade Fixing Screw

Soclket collar screw
HEAT EREESMIE2Znm) x 2

| MOlSERERNE x 2

700HB7

Socket collar screw
EEFAS B EE MM mm) x 1

haft spacer(1)

O |

Spare part:
Main shaft spacer(1.2)

i - == (1.2)
\ (o120 16x1.2mm) x 1

(e 12% o 162 mrm) x 1

Spare part:

Main shaft spacer(0.8)
B ¢ EEEs 0.8)
(p12x% g 1620 8mmd x 1

Spare part:

Main shaft spacer(0.5)
iffE - =8 (0.5)
(012x016:0.5mm) x 1 )

MA[HE: 1248

M1 Slantthread main drive

Socket screw

E M EHEEH
M4 27

700HZ2A

-

(@rixm

jﬁjﬁ* Ball link
| e

-,

700HZ2

O —_—

.

Linkage rod(D)
ER0) o 1.96:395mm) x2




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BExi#ikES

(/4

AULIGN

BHEERIEEZEE LENEA

lastall the battery mount

alang with the battery

tray rails lastall the battery —
maunt alang with the battery

tray rails.

Battery mount ;gﬁ% and Loop Tape

ZEER

il SN I

OptionZ=fg
Battery
Zith

Option:=fx
Battery of receiver
BEHERIM

Hook and Loop Tape

(fuzzy)
B i3 55 (4 1R

Hook and Loop Tape

(hooked)
B it G (=R

Receiver mount
M3 e

Receiver
e

o =38 < F

Battery of rec
EM R

Hook andLoop Tape
BEirE 20x27 4mm

c&ru@mm

Hook and Loop Tape
B i 2037 dmm

20




8.Battery installation illustration mnzzxzs AULIGN

(/4

Battery installationillustration(1) Etz&ZREE (1)

Battery mount
EHBEER

i CAUTION
g

=

Hook and Loop Tape S —_— S — e —
(hooked) =

B it 56 (R AR R ﬂ
Hook and Loop Tape :

(fuzzy)
BTG M E A

Please fix the 2 batteries on the
battery mount evenly.
EBhETHEEREMEL -

B
20x347mm

o

L=

CG s adj ust;lhla by shifting th

of battery f rd or backward.
L FeEl-ii ir |

6)

Hook and Loop

202T4mm

Hook and Loop Tape
B
20X347mm

Battery
Zih
L
0 . %. L
K o
(o]
FOBOOR
0 " %" -]
T

Battery installation illustration(2) Stz 5EE (2)

To extend the attachment area

of the strap and increase battery
support, loopthe strap on one
side of frame first, and thenreach
over to the other side.

HAMEEEEEEERR -2 B2
—BER EBEEEHCE. LNEHEE MW -

21




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC #&miia®asEBECR S

ALIGN

(/A

%‘_ _ﬁ
%)
9
Servo extension cable
{5l iE =R
2 120mm
% - Forextend the ESC singal cable.
ESCHesimir =M
i o =
::’ F ESC
— EFEERE
- ]
® C g
22 By TN
]
S a u CY) @' ﬁ o Q:b
0 20 e 55 ©
D &) o -2y 2o o
® —
&
BEC .
&)
[ &
[ ®
O 9
10.CANOPY ASSENIBLY HiE=Z® AUIGN I//
N _
R Pin
REY 4 16
Canopy nut
HEBETE

WMESDA

/.

Canopy protecto

@ CAUTION
y= -
Keep the hole position forcanopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easierto insert

theR pinto fixthe canopy.
BEREERAUEFTKELFRMEGR \EERER

Landing skid nut

B aEmm
%J

22



YRR icBET

O

M
Z
O
=
<J
o
=
0
>
]
—
=
Z
]
=
=
>
g
L
O
o
=
3]
L
—d
L]

Battery of receiver
EVE L

BEC

LSS s

.

Carbon fiber tail control pushrod

Approx.798mm x 1

g E R B AR 798 mm x 1

TR 3mm

L |

HITEC - FUTABA 7CH receiver w

HITEC.FUTABA TCHEM B EIR " EE

Aileron
TR
CH1

Elevator
Bl /F e
ZH2

Throttle

SHFY
CH3

Rucdder

T3 e
CH4

Gyro
b 3
(CH3)

Gain channel wire

BE RTINS

Pitch
i)

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the TREX heli.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH6) and Gyro{CH5) contraols.

CENFR I 280 0B s [ -RE GER EF HAVE BF & » IF 5 HBPT - Bl - FriEf -
B M EERENTEA - IMOL 2R R E 5 N SRR fUPe iR & (CHo) B ERER (CHE) -

JR 7CH receiver wiring — Battery of receiver
JR THEBENBEETEE 4.8~ 5.8V -
| Bk min 4.8-5.80
Throttle
o Gatey )
Bk
Aileron . CH1
5/ B I ——l o2
CHZ2 w CH4
CHS
Elevator T ALUX 1
AR (FHIEHE Tl AUX 2
CH3 7 channel

g

4 . (CHT)
Gamn channel war
BERERNRE

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX hdli.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

CENFRVEN 360 EA0IEET [-RE GET EFMAVE ST K » [R5 BPT - DR - Frighs -
Bl MEEAENEN - INOI LIS B SRS E 0 5 SRR pIE R (AU 2) SReRER (AUX 1) -

23



12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @hRasaxemim ALIGN

(/4

To set this option is to turm on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
LthIRE B R 2 RS 385188 - B LRECEIRENCOETRIT -

JR Transmitter/Servo JRiEi=22#i (S RS2k (&

Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

. CHZ - CHET] DRCE @ R EEE & (e - SIS Rl ERCRY
EHl[;gEa’f%rH-B CH3 D0+ ZRET) - W BPUELR PiLon i L - B FBER

BEUETEE T - AR ETSN R RV &ER

BiELE - BUBEAREEEE S  RERERE s 06
{TERE S8 @ AR BENE -2 - I REFEEHEHE
0T - EHEEEEE SWASH CHZ - CHY {TI2B ESE -

Aileron : CH2||Pitch : CH6
B - 1806 - CHE

Pitch : CH6| Aileron : CH2
IR EE - CHE &% - CH?

Positions of CH1 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 dégrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) f one swashplate servo
(or two servo downward, adjust r
everse switch he transmitter to make
ittmoves upwarc Servo move
d, adju el value (+-) of

n th tter to make them
ohs of Aileron and

oI & avel values of
CH1 ane

| DHARE - EEEE(EE - B REENER

Aileron : CH1| Pitch : CH6'
&5 : CHI B85 : CHE ¢

: 3\ =R S - HEPUEIE(Pitch)E L - 528
Pitch : CHE|Aileron : CH1___ 5 - . P sl HE FI80T - AR IR 00E BpIRg (REV)®
%365 : CHE [ % : CHI RS, Sk P AR BT M8l - RARERS

ASEIETIE T2 6T ESi8 - T IR BT C =8 - §IHE
g BNEABR 0T - @Ak SWASH CHY - CH2Z (T2 RIES(E -

A\

13 ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING essensruszrs ALIGN ///4
Recommend to choose Head Loc evolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain
switch on the tran 3 ead loc he gain setting is about 70°%, and after transmitter setting, connect to
BEC power to wi ot
Note : When tu ' tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo

arm and tail ser , tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

rotor shaft for st al
(R EERE - EER \EER ; PEOR E I SERE B IRE BB T, - A% 85128 CHRERBECEREEHTRT, - BERN 70% L5 85
sals EoT N iETE LBE A5 EilBSE IRE -

E%j B HBECE RS - S REBNTAR RS BN R ARSI oF - EIERr A FRE AR IOOMIE - &)
it P TTROBRE

| TAIL NEUTR i HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail PESRER SNRE T [FIaR B

pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed

I 4845 4 2 4% 2 JE AR 52 R Pitchi= SHE F IEIE B E - B PitchiTHig kB S EE e col._mterclockv«rlse. If it trims in the reverse direction, please
SIS EEREF - switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

[IRBEEDORE r  EFERHLGEER  EOREEREEE
IFrRAEDRIEEE " EHEROQ BEEBELRE -

Middle tail A
pitch assembly. i
REPitchi R EE O

Tail moving direction |
EEESTD )

@Vo
|

Tail case set
E i Tail servo horn . :’)‘>
EQREEE Trim direction for

tail servo horn.
FE(T R 12 1E 5

24



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING Zie=iREaBPIEE AULIGN

//4

GENERAL FLIGHT —fg#R{T1E=,

i GENERAL FLIGHT
= — R ITED
= Throttle Pitch
= itlis {B3F
T00%High speed .
5 100%E34 +9
Ez.“- 4 | 85%
SRS S 70%Hovering .
.r ' = ® ﬁ: = 10 i 3 mwﬂ‘l’?ﬁ +55
Stick position at high/T hrottle$00%/Pitch+ 9" 2 | 45%
HEAR SR BP9 100%/ Pitch+a° o
] 0% Low speed :
—_ D'}-"@ '3.5
+5.5°] i
= e 100% " T ,
8% ; ;
T0%; " i |
AP —é - T I I B i I
Stick position at Hovering'T hrgtlle 70% Pitch+5 5° | |
EEEE P T0%/Pitch+5 .5 i |

Stick position at o
EIF{ER BPI0%/Pitch-3 57

IDLE UP FLIGHT IDLE UPR{TIETS

[IDLE UP FLIGHT |

L — -
10 Throttle Pitch

il Pt
| : '- - 100% High :

5 mnuefnag_ +10

90% Middle .

3 !'JJI]%D 0

100% Low
T oo 10

100%
90%

| L
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(IDLE UP Flight)
IDLE UPHTHR TUim I #%

Stick position at midd &I’Thl;ptlle BD%J’Pitc 0°
AR OEE SHPT90%/Pitch 0

Stick position at low,Throttle 1903‘&’Pitch—10€'
HEAREE BPS100%/ Pitch-10
&cnunou 1.Pitchrange : Approx. +12 degrees.
i+ &5 || 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
and poor motor performance.
3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferableto
increasing the pitch too high.
1. 4RER(Pitch)#BiTizsm +12°
2 BXIRIEETE  SENENAERCIHRERIE -
3. )R FLABEEREVEEDT, @IS IREREE A BERE -

25




15.6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL 649ti=\BECiEFaaRE

@Input voltage:DC7.4V 2cell Lithium battery

@Outputvoltage: DC5.8V

®Max. Continuous Current: 6A

@®Integrated power switchand voltage indicator meter

@Utilizes alinear design, resultinginnointerference tothe receiver.
@®Includinga5A 5.1V two-way step-down Voltage Regulator

@®Size: 60x34x15mm

@Weight: 31g(including wire set)

@E )\ EF:DCT4VICELLEE
@i HEFE:DCEBY

Q= L EBBLE M 628
O@ETHU AR ESEE TIGIIEE
Q@HIRTERE BT EEWHHTE
@HISAS TVE [O)fF B 58

@ T 60x34x15mm

Q@ES: 2g=EiA

WIRING ILLUSTRATION:
Connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator betweenthe gyro and the rudder servo.
ERTEE -

51V EEfFEEEE EiE RICIR MR EfEEE A -

Redlight #1/8 Empty
Orange light 2 7.6
Green light
Green ligh
Green lj

BATTERY stin
CHi1
CH2

- CH3
Receiver cha

B W 8% CHS
CH&
CH7

7.4V
- Lithium Battery
HEEH

~& v

Instruction:

1. Auto-detecting
When the volts
for a single flig
attempt to ope

play lights. If the entire five-light array is illuminated, the battery is fully charged.

pw 7.6V, the three green lights will be turned off. Use caution, the battery can only be safely used
only the red light is on, the battery voltage is drained, and must be fully recharged before use. Do not
he model during this condition!

2. Some servos such as Futaba servo models 9241,9251, 9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servos are not capable of
handling 6V. Please connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator to avoid the servo damaged. If you are using a servo
that can accept 6V input, the regulatoris not required.

3. When using a speed controller with BEC output, you must remove the red wire of BEC output on the speed controller.

4. Ifthe receiver does not have enough channels or an available socket, you can use a Y-type servo harness to share any channel
with an existing connection.

1. AEGRERETE SRARENENFIRETEZR - RAEHEEFUIESRERE | ERPEEEEFEZRT.6VIFCREIER) - Ha7EREHE
RITEVRTEMTEAERFEM | MURERILERRTEMPYEREAE - AEZBERIE !

2. siMo SR R0 © Futaba 9241.9251.9253.9254.9255 92565 - IHRBAVEMR BN ES IR BS0VEE MEIF - BT LA R LR B e EARER SE= I M0ZR5. 1V
[FEEER - B REMRBIBE | BBIRTIESTOVE A ER2BRA R FFEEEE -

3. (EFIRBECHIL 2 383% 2505 - LIRiRDSEEEEECHILL AU SRR |
4. ERWHRE RS FRIIRIRIGEILG - oA —EER Y MEER - ERIEIWRETE—®EE - BRSMEBECER MN)@EE —EEE Y BiRLE -

NOTE: When fixing the wire, please do not over tighten to avoid the connector come off or the wire broken when the
helicopter rotates (vibration);

do not operatein rain or moisture environmentto avoid the electric parts short circuit and damaged.

ER  BERER2RBSREER DUEEARERNRARDENRRERIER : BERENPHARNRETER  URENASHERMMAR -

26




16.RCM-BL700MX 470KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE Rx271BEZ3ER AL IGN I//

BATTERY &ith : ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 5200mAh
ESC HEfFE=zE - Castle ICE HV 120 Governor Mode Set RPM

Motor F.’;ﬂion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch nggp;im Throtte Curve Desgeedelalerad
TEE. EBERRAS — B () AR BPIER RIS E AR
. Governormode:up to 50%
700 F3C Carbon 0 16 Governormode:50%~ 99%
i T AE T50%~99% 1900
12T Fiber Blades +12° 54 IR e L
700 FaChassFnese Idle UP :
0 18 Governormode:above 99% 2000
i12“ 57 Eﬁ*ﬁﬂgg?ﬂut

MOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
2. For the safeties of flight and helicopter structure, please do not equip the power of main blade over 2200 RPM.

s ¢ 1A% LR SRR AR AR IR B4R - AEMEVEXRERETERZRHTEAHOBL - RERLIERE RBABHNNSEG -
IRTROZEABERBRDE » TEHEERREILEBE2200RPM -

RCM-BL700MX MOTOR RCM-BL700MX #[R|555%
Specification 7712

(gl
: +
5750 310
KV KVIE | 470KV(RPMAY Input voltage wAEE| DC11.1~-50.4V
Stator Arms s SR | 12 Magnet Poles M e | 10
Max continuous current mAFEER | 90A Max instantaneous current EABEER| 150A(5sec)
Max continuous power BAR@INE | 4000W Max instantaneous power BABREINZ | 6600W(5sec)
Dimension ol | Shaft 6x52x57 . 9mm Weight EE | Approx. 405g
lllustration EIFRT5E
R*:Id DC Power
. DC&EIR
Brushless
C—1 “Motor Bge
i 7 N Black Throttle_SignaI
(Receiver)
i PR SR WA

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch anytwo cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BHRSEREFTBESEN[EHNBIOAEAE  SHEWOERE - FHKERE FBRENZRITMIELF/ENT -

17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RiTa{Fi8ERERE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{THIGESFRIERRIT

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low",
"Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you
hear operation orders being call out.

4 Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator
software sold on the market.

TELZEEERMNSITRRELIE » MEREMT - FRETERROOES - TAEBNER  BEXFEUAENEHESEMTRDDO -

| FHEAMNEZRENND ERERFFEE - TAERRNBESTEDC -

 RBRIPERSHNSER SWFRREFLOINUTE - TREFEBBFAS/E - 8FAL/5 - AERBROORL/GRIFLI -

JERROTNFEBHEEZ FEERBELNIFER - FEEEAESELNESREHNED -

1. 50— E58¥ ETsEELI > EEAMmBENEMERITE - LIEESTEk CBRERT - AESE0ONEE -

27




Mode 1 lllustration g =
Move left Move right
7 Ail Ell %
R ileron 2|5 o Rotate left Rotate right .
E =20
Fly forward Fly backward
- e %R —>
Elevator 7% /514
Forward rotate i bard rotate ..
4~ 8
‘.‘ Ascent
Throttle ;&FS
Turn right
Z? )i |
Rudder 75 ————
le
T [iE

When arrivip

Flight adjustment and notice Fi{TEFEETHE
IR

@ CAUTION
i = -

CiCheckif the screws are firmly tightened. P,
ZiCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully cha -:___;;;:.;_ﬁ;; (|
OB RER-EHESHEE? L

e

OzsBABNEE LS 25 - MG AMGRGNAGLIAU AL ¥ ol & & 32NF@ 7o

&CAUTIGN

Ifthere are other radigg@ontrol aircraf d, make leck their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequencyinterfe aLse you to crash and increase the risk of danger.

R TIZ B B B 58 TP RIRISEE - HERISER EIS T BEHAEH XA IS NEE

STARTING £ OF MOTOR %8705 1 iz
CAUTION
N [\ CAUTION Mode 1 |
First check to he else is operating on the same : —
frequency. The  throttle stick at lowest position and Check if the throttle stick is set at the I
turn on the tran : lowest position. = 0t g+ @ﬂ 029
B RN a2 IR AR RE=ER - PRRITH BE B HPIEIRE ESHEPIEIREERENIE - : =
B2 - .
*Check the movement. (©)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
*HETER (©Follow the transmitter’'s instruction manual to do a range test.
OBt EhREEERDREE ?
RSS2 0AE ETIEREAEL -
OMI Step1 " -. OMNI Step2 OFF! Step3
First tum on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Feverse the above orders to tum off.
il | b Ak EIAFRER ol EA B RIS SE R iR ERN VRSB T -
Main rotor adjustments - [jp& € B g F =
&munou
i =

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
AEIMIIFEERE - AR EERER R0 R BB -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.hRaIi_se tre throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
elicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher
or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. FAEGISEAEP S TIERRin » I CEEAEEAGIRTE FEAECT - DESEHENHE -

2 [BEEEEBFEFISHELBFL - TREERENES] - (EREEIZERE T jeRuli) -

JASHHERER = (RUM e RS R0 IH - AFEERE O E2IR —wERESUBEET "E8" BTN - BINEIIZFEER) -

28




A When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. - -
linkage rod (C) for slight pitch trim. A Color mark SRR EhER

E When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small.
linkage rod (C) for slight pitch trim

A DEH BRI EE IR Y FHE R iR (PITCH) B8X » B8R (D2 L -
B IR W RIFEHE RS Fhe T gk (PITCH &) » FREREF (OHELE -

AE

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5" wher hovering.

AR RN S ST » BAUSEFAEND - (ChE B E%E R -
TEENIE  EFE— TP itchAE TS IeiHE AR A5

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #2782 1M

(©)During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
OmiTb5 - SBISTE A& ORDI0LR -

&C%Tgﬂ

“iMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

CiFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are comrect when hovering.
OiERETHE 2T AFIREEED -

ORIROZT  BURLCESEBHSEETPINEESIES -

&wmums Do not attempt until you have some experiences withthe operation of helicopter.

B2 EREREN RS BENGT -
STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE inf9i5) g2

Mode 1 Mode 2

RN

2 Move the heli
left and right, s
sticks in the opp
original position.
JI'EE"-I-E;EEF'E%*
e  BRlD 1
WEI-RRIPREGESr= = 5 E—»EIEIEUEEFE IT=1E

&C%Tgﬂ

[_'r_fgtnrl]ftlhe nfse1%ft rottle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind the

elicopter 10m

mnlfthe helicopte Wease land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.
DEEFEEERE CEaE =T 0l JEEU%%HME@EI&&EE?&M‘?%

MPE ) 'L&
O ER R 55 75l E'ﬁ TRESBEIARDR

STEP 3 RUL OL PRACTICING K OfCR{FEE

1.Slowly raise the .
2. Move the nose = hehcopter to nght or left, and then slowly n
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its N E.':'i
original position.
11818712 BPIR S - |
Eggigﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ » AR IBIEN DR DO ER LG E R M RO
ARUE ©

STEP 4 L

Afteryou are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on / N \
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. /

{ "l.
Ei;‘f’]?%?% stepl-3 SMERGE 5 - et F EEET TS AEBREENRER (. .
1 WDDW@E’E&EEE “ "a\ ’;" %alrmﬂle arcle. f’
(©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. N - T

OBIMBINBIERIERF » (RAUZS D - T
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE (2 B5 #70i1#2 it

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

EiRBiSstep] - @FRAE T DR Y EFBHIR RN Bstepl-4 - 28 EEFBEEBECESEIRRE -

29




ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM /78)ERES

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.

IBIEAEBPIES - EERMNBRFELER - SERMIEQARNO - ofE AiEEIZET

1.Adjustment of rudder trim %5 9038 Mode 1 Mode 2

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.
T EZ#IFZ MG - EE%%E»’EHH{%@
OolRSE - WHE0TEE

OLiRtSE « MR GRE -

2.Adjustment of elevator trim 5% F[#AE {15 Mode 1 Mode 2

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

EE%E&IEEEH%H% HB I S EHRTS..

SRlmib: - e L

Backward
B

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim % 5|3 77
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body
lean lefthight...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.
TEFHMIEZERE - #EFTAHORE..
OGREBE » WaEo 8% -

O RSE - WBECaRE -

TROUBLE SHOOTING DURI GHT W@HEHFER T
Way to deal
$IR
Blade Trackin Adjustment of pitch rod has not Adiust the length of linkage rod(C)
$8 48 8 been done.
PITCHER R EBEAELS AEEREDRE
» Pitch of main blade is high % Lower the pitch about 45, during hovering(The
c "'Elr[' ade IS high. rotation should be about 1700~ 1800rpm during
ation of the rotor * EREREPLICHE S . hovering).
RIS R *;“fd*_'e curve is too low during * Bl ﬁP1t,cH-5-ﬁiEP1t,crﬁﬁJa 5 ({EEhE s £ NER B 401450~
overing
. ] o {SHERS T HE B -H_-Ielghten the throttle curve during hovering.
D"""!«}!HE%VEHHQ * SH iR P AR
T
* Fitch of main blade is low. # Adjust the pitchrod {C) (The rotation should be
; ; A FHERRIP] TCHRIE about 1700~ 1800rpm during hovering).
e oo * Throttle curve is too high during | *SBESBIT (C) (SHERFHeE Mz 11 450- 15003P1)
hovering. * Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
* SHERGHF T MR RS * 50 (IS DERL B IH R
The tail leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail neutral point. | % Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and | * EH U TENE *EREDTIE
return to the neutral, the tail lags and * The sensitivity of the gyro is low. * Increase the sensitivity.
cannot stay in a c)gntrol pgﬁsmon * [EIR R ERIE B 0RRE
- SiElF E O E—2{RE ﬁﬁ'ﬁiﬂlﬂE
Sensitivity of | F(ojs 50 85 0 R RET I © o
the EEEMEFIEL -
SRR
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed. EREEEE RS [EERE
&ﬁi‘ﬁi;ﬂﬁﬂ?@.ﬁ&ﬁ HONRRIERE -

:#If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.

REM L TR - DREENE R - EIAE IR B T -

30




www.align.com.

www.all

www.align.com.
www.align.com.tw

www.align.

Specifications & Equipment/iB A& i 5 :

Length/# 85 £:1343mm
Height/## 85 =:424mm

Main Blade Length/Z jE&E£: 700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/Z e ZE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/ElEZB&:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/5 ZE&58q: 12T

Main Drive Gear/ZF gg#m:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiEE) X E5:104T
Drive Gear Ratio/ggéRE&):1:9.33:4.33
Weight(With Motor)/ZE## & (Z 5i3E): 3230g
Flying Weight/£fidc&:Approx. 5200g

E
E
= N
7= e E = <
f( S EAT= ﬁ? Di
o
Q 1343 mm
< 1582mm » < >
SR IO ESESARIH IR L S)
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2010.0ct.19 cooss2



